
 

 

BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE FINAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
TO:    THE RIGHT HONOURABLE THE LORD MAYOR, 

           ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the final meeting of the City Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Monday, 30th March, 2015 at 6.00 p.m., for the 

transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Reading of Scriptures   
 

2. Chief Executive to submit Summons convening the Meeting   
 

3. Apologies   
 

4. To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council of 
2nd March  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

5. To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 
2nd March  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

6. To receive official announcements and memorials, if any.   
 

7. To receive and adopt the minutes of the proceedings of the Committees as follows:  
 

 a) Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 13th March  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 b) Parks and Leisure Committee of 12th March  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 c) Development Committee of 10th March  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 d) Health and Environmental Services Committee of 4th March  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

 e) Licensing Committee of 18th March  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

 f) Town Planning Committee of 5th March  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 g) Town Planning Committee of 23rd March  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 
 

 The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 
 

SUZANNE WYLIE 
 

Chief Executive 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

A356 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 2nd March, 2015 
at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee); 
  Aldermen Browne; M. Campbell; Ekin, Kingston, 

McCoubrey, L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Robinson; 
  Rodgers, Stalford, Stoker and Webb; and  
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M. E. Campbell, 

Carson, Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, 
Garrett, Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hussey, Hutchinson,  

  Jones, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Kyle, Mac Giolla Mhín, 
Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, McNamee, McVeigh, 
Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, Reynolds, Spence, 
Thompson and Verner. 

 
 

Summons 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting, which had 
been called in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Modification of 
Borough Charters) (Northern Ireland) Order 1973, for the purpose of considering a 
recommendation of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd January that 
the Freedom of the City be conferred upon Michael Longley. 
 

Freedom of the City 
 

Moved by Councillor Hanna, 
Seconded by Alderman Stalford and  

 
 Resolved - This Council recognises the contribution made to literature 
and the life of the City by Michael Longley.  For over fifty years, he has 
brought honour to Belfast through his poetry, which has gained him 
international acclaim as one of the greatest poets writing in the English 
language. Accordingly, in recognition of his achievements, the Council 
agrees that Mr. Michael Longley is hereby elected and admitted as a 
Freeman of the City of Belfast. 
 

 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

A357 
 
 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 2nd March, 2015 
at the hour of 6.20 p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee); 
  Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, Ekin, Kingston, 

McCoubrey, L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Robinson; 
  Rodgers, Stalford, Stoker and Webb; and  
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M. E. Campbell, 

Carson, Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, 
Garrett, Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hargey, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Kyle,  

  Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, 
McNamee, McVeigh, Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, 
Reynolds, Spence, Thompson and Verner. 

 
 

Reading of Scriptures 
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 9, the Deputy Lord Mayor read a passage 
from the Scriptures. 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Congratulations 
 
 Alderman Robinson, on behalf of the Members, congratulated the Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Mallon) and her husband, Brendan, on the news that they were expecting 
their first child.   
 

Carl Frampton 
 
 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated local boxer 
Carl Frampton on his recent successful defence of his IBF Super-Bantamweight 
world title.  
 

Mr. Andrew Hassard 
 
 Councillor Newton reminded the Members that Mr. Andrew Hassard, Director of 
Parks and Leisure, had retired from the Council at the end of February after forty years 
of service.  
  
 On behalf of the Members, he thanked Mr. Hassard for his contribution to the 
work of the Council during that time and wished him well in his retirement. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 3rd March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A358 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon), 
 Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron) and   
 

 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 2nd February be taken as read and signed as 
correct.  

 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
Seconded by Alderman Stalford and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee of 13th February be approved and 
adopted.  
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 

 Moved by Councillor Newton, 
 Seconded by Alderman Robinson,  
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Parks and Leisure 
Committee of 24th February be approved and adopted.  

 
Amendment 

 
Grove Playing Fields - Request 
 
 Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
 Seconded by Alderman Stalford, 
 

 That the decision under the heading “Grove Playing Fields - Request” 
be rejected and, accordingly, the Council agrees to accede in principle to 
the request from the Ulster Centenary Committee for the use of the 
Grove Playing Fields on Saturday, 9th May, subject to Party Political 
consultations taking place.  
 
On a recorded vote thirty-five Members voted for the amendment and sixteen 

against and it was declared carried.  
  

Page 6



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 3rd March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A359 
 
 

 
For 35 

 
The Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon);  
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hendron); the High Sheriff (Councillor 
McKee), Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, 
Ekin, Kingston, McCoubrey, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson, Robinson, Rodgers, Stalford, 
Stoker and Webb; Councillors Attwood, 
Convery, Curran, Haire, Hanna, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, 
Kennedy, Kyle, McCarthy, McNamee, 
Mullan, Newton, Reynolds, Spence, 
Thompson and Verner. 
 

 
Against 16 

 
Councillors Austin, Beattie,  
M. E. Campbell, Carson, Clarke, Corr, 
Cunningham, Garrett, Groves, Hargey, 
Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, 
McCabe, McVeigh and Ó Donnghaile.  
 

 
River Terrace – Update 

 
 A Member pointed out that the minute of the meeting did not reflect the fact that 
the Director of Parks and Leisure had reported that there had been interest in the site 
from a second organisation. 
 
 The Council noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Parks and 
Leisure Committee of 24th February were approved and adopted.  
 

Development Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Development 
Committee of 17th February be approved and adopted.  

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Alderman Ekin, 
Seconded by Councillor Spence and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 18th February, omitting those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

  

Page 7



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 3rd March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

A360 
 
 

Town Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Hanna, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Planning 
Committee of 5th February, omitting those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Notice of Motion 

 
Willowfield Parish Community Association 
 
 In accordance with Notice on the Agenda, Councillor Kennedy proposed: 
 

 “This Council congratulates Willowfield Parish Community 
Association on receiving a national award from the Christian Funders' 
Forum for the Best Transformative Community Project for Vulnerable 
Young People. This community-based project has, since 2002, engaged 
with thousands of young people, raising self esteem, promoting 
cross-community understanding and addressing issues such as bullying, 
self-harm and eating disorders. 
 
 In acknowledging this Award, the Council pays tribute to voluntary 
organisations across the City which engage positively with vulnerable 
young people in economically disadvantaged communities.  As a 
Compassionate City, we encourage both individual and corporate 
responsibility in providing for the needs of the most vulnerable people 
within our Society.” 

 
 The Motion was seconded by Councillor Kelly. 
 
 After discussion, the Motion was put to the meeting and passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman 

Page 8



 
 

B2835 
 
 

Str
[...]
e 
appointment of an individual who was related to an existing officer of the Council. 
 

Noted. 
 

Good Relations and Equality 
 

Minutes of meeting of Good Relations Partnership of 9th February 
 
 The Committee approved and adopted the minutes of the meeting of the Good 
Relations Partnership of 9th February. 
 
Minutes of Meeting of Good Relations Partnership of 9th March 
 
 In considering the minutes of the meeting of 9th March, a Member drew the 
Committees attention to the decision of the Partnership in relation to the Review of the 
Bonfire Management Programme to defer the matter to a future meeting of the 
Partnership.  He pointed out that that would provide a limited timeframe for the 
Committee to consider the options contained within the report and he expressed a view 
that the report should be submitted to the meeting of the Shadow Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee which was being held the following week on 20th March. 
 
 The Chief Executive pointed out that, should the Committee be minded to agree 
to that course of action, there would not be sufficient time to obtain the information 
which had been requested by the Good Relations Partnership and, therefore it would be 

Page 15



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 13th March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

B2842 
 
 

the original report which had been submitted to that Group which would be submitted to 
the Committee. 
 
 Accordingly, it was 
  
 Moved by Alderman Robinson, 
 Seconded by Councillor Kennedy, 
  

 That the report on the Review of the Bonfire Management 
Programme by submitted to the meeting of the Shadow Strategic Policy 
and Resources Committee scheduled to be held on 20th March. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands eight Members voted for the proposal and six 
against and it was declared carried. 
 
 Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the aforegoing amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Good 
Relations Partnership of 9th march were approved and adopted. 
 
Minutes of meeting of Diversity Working Group 
 
 Bicentennial of Battle of Waterloo 
 
 In considering the minutes of the meeting of the Diversity Working Group, a 
member drew the Committees attention to the decision in relation to the Bicentennial of 
the Battle of Waterloo and suggested that, in addition to approving the free use of the 
City Hall for such events, on the condition that funding for the events would be found 
elsewhere, that a commemorative tree be planted at an appropriate location to mark the 
event. 
 
 The Committee agreed to this suggestion. 
 
 Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the aforegoing amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Diversity Working Group of 3rd March were approved and adopted. 
 

Cross-Cutting Issues 
 

Motion re: Northern Ireland Driving Licences 
 
 The Committee was reminded that the Council, at its meeting on 2nd February, 
had passed the following motion, which had been moved by Alderman R. Patterson and 
seconded by Alderman Kingston: 
  

Page 16



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 13th March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

B2843 
 
 

 
Notice of Motion 

 
Northern Ireland Driving Licences 

 
Moved by Alderman R. Patterson, 
Seconded by Alderman Kingston, 
  
 “This Council: 
 

1. expresses concern at the way in which the decision was 
taken by SDLP Environment Ministers to exclude Northern 
Ireland from the reforms currently taking effect in relation 
to the appearance of the Union flag on UK driving 
licences;  

 
2. believes that such a decision is likely to harm community 

relations and cause hurt and  offence to those citizens 
who would like to see such changes apply to their own 
driving licence;  

 
3. calls upon the Minister to reverse his position and allow 

the changes to be implemented here;  
 
4. believes that if the Minister is unwilling to embrace such 

change he should, as an absolute minimum, introduce an 
‘opt out’ scheme, whereby those who do not want to have 
the flag appear on their licence can choose not to have it 
and everyone else can; and 

 
5. recognises that failure to implement such a scheme would 

be unfair to those citizens who want the Union Flag to 
appear on their driving licence.” 

 
 The Committee was advised that a letter had been forwarded subsequently to 
the Environment Minister, Mr. Mark H. Durkan MLA informing him of the Council’s 
decision.  A response had been received on 18th February. 
 
 In his response, the Minister had pointed that Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
driving Licences were issued by separate and independent licensing authorities and 
that there was no UK licensing authority.  In Northern Ireland, that function was 
transferred, under the Northern Ireland Act 1988, to the Northern Ireland Assembly and 
the Department of the Environment had granted responsibility under the Road Traffic 
(Northern Ireland) Order 1981 for a range of matters relating to the licensing of drivers, 
including the form of driving licence. 
 
 The Minister had then referred to correspondence which had, in 2012, been 
forwarded by the Department for Transport Minister, Mike Penning MP, to the then 
Environment Minister, Alex Attwood MLA, advising him of the Government’s intentions 

Page 17



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 13th March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

B2844 
 
 

to display the Union Flag only on driving licences issued in Great Britain.  Minister 
Penning had proposed, giving the sensitivities around symbols that the D.V.L.A. 
continued to print under contract Northern Ireland driving licences without any change 
to their existing design and had sought the Environment Minister’s views in the regard.  
Minister Durkan had pointed out further that the Department of the Environment officials 
had, subsequently, engaged with the D.V.L.A. to determine if it would be possible to 
offer applicants from Northern Ireland the option of either including or excluding the 
Union Flag from their licence.  It had confirmed that the cost of making the required 
changes to the existing system to cater for Northern Ireland applicants would render 
that suggestion prohibited. 
 
 The Minister had concluded by stating the Department of the Environment had 
received no further correspondence on the matter until the receipt on 23rd December, 
2014, that a letter from the current Department for Transport Minister, John Hayes MP, 
confirming that driving licences for Great Britain could continue to display the Union 
Flag and be excluded from those licences printed by the D.V.L.A. for Northern Ireland 
drivers. 
 
 The Committee noted receipt of the response from the Minister. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 18



 

 
 

C1419 
 
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 

Thursday, 12th March, 2015 
 
 

MEETING OF PARKS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
 
 Members present: Councillor Newton (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 
  Alderman Rodgers; Councillors Beattie,  
  Convery, Corr, Cunningham,  
  Hanna, Haire, Kyle, Mac Giolla Mhín,  
  McCabe, McNamee, Ó Donnghaile  
  and Thompson. 
 
 Also attended: Councillor Spence.   
 
 In attendance: Mrs. R. Crozier, Assistant Director of Parks 
     and Leisure; and 

Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Robinson and Councillors 
Attwood, Hussey, Mullan and Verner.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 24th February were taken as read and signed as 
correct. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

‘Homeless Pod’ at the Jubilee Gardens 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 24th February, it had 
considered a report which outlined the issues which had arisen for the Council as a 
result of the placing, without permission, of a ‘homeless pod’ at the Jubilee Gardens. At 
that meeting, the Committee had expressed its concern and had suggested that the 
issues raised should be addressed on a multi-
[...]
 Considerations 
4.1 There are no relevant equality and good relations 

implication. 
 
5 Recommendation 
5.1 The Committee is requested to note: 

Page 49



 
Health and Environmental Services Committee, 

Wednesday, 4th March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

E1567 
 
 

 

• the successful conclusion of the ‘Towards Zero 
Waste’ Action Plan; and 

 

• that a separate report will be presented to 
Committee shortly outlining the necessary steps 
to develop a new plan going forward.” 

 
 During discussion, the Head of Waste Management outlined that, due to its 
population, household numbers, housing stock and social deprivation, Belfast had no 
obvious regional comparator and, to compensate for that, the Waste Management Unit 
had benchmarked the city against a range of post-industrial cities in the UK.  In 
2010/2011, Belfast had been ranked fifth in that group but, by 2013/2014, it had 
overtaken its comparators and was ranked first.  He highlighted that the anticipated 
year-end figure for Belfast for 2013/14 was predicted to be 44%, but that this figure 
might change in 2015/16 for several reasons, such as the reduced income from the sale 
of recyclables.  He pointed out also that, through the “Towards Zero Waste” Action 
Plan, the Council had increased its recycling rate by 12% over the past three years.   
  
 Several Members paid tribute to the hard work which had been undertaken by 
the Waste Management staff, particularly given that the regional increase had been 
around 3%. 
 
 In response to a Member’s question regarding residents who would be 
transferring to within the new Belfast boundary, the Head of Cleansing Services 
informed the Members that letters would go out to all new residents in the week 
commencing 11th March detailing the dates of their first four bin collections.  In 
response to a Member’s question regarding a request for a brown bin facility at 
Roselawn Cemetery, the Head of Environmental Health agreed to liaise with the Parks 
and Leisure Depar
[...]
d signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 2nd March, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declaration of Interest 
 

 Councillor Ó Donnghaile declared an interest in relation to Item 2(b), 
Consideration of Designating Resolutions for Street Trading Sites, in that he had met 
with the person who had applied to have the Designating Resolution for the site in 
Lombard Street varied to allow for the sale of additional commodities and left the 
meeting whilst the matter was under consideration.  
 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF 
THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 

1st MAY, 2007 IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 46 
 

Licences Issued under Delegated Authority 
 
 The Committee noted a list of licensing applications which had been granted 
under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
  

Page 53 Agenda Item 7e



 
Licensing Committee, 

Wednesday, 18th March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

F815 
 
 

Consideration of Designating Resolutions for Street Trading Sites 
 

 The Committee considered the undernoted report: 
 

“1  Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1  An important feature of the licensing provisions in the Street 

Trading Act (NI) 2001 is the power of a district council to 
designate specific streets or parts of streets as being 
suitable for street trading. The Act also allows a council to 
vary a previous designating resolution in relation to the 
commodities or services to be supplied in specific streets.  

  

1.2  If a street or commodity to be offered has not been 
designated under the Act, the Council cannot issue a licence 
for street trading from a stationary position in that street. 

  

1.3  The process of considering and reviewing the designation of 
streets is therefore an essential part of the legal framework 
within which the Council is enabled to r
[...]
ay from 11.30 a.m. to 1.00 a.m. the following morning and on a 
Sunday between the hours of 12.30 p.m. and midnight.  The applicant now wished to 
extend the hours during which entertainment would be offered from Monday to Saturday 
until 1.30 a.m., with a view to facilitating events such as the ‘Waterloo Ball’ fundraising 
event which was due to take place on the evening of Saturday, 23rd May.  He pointed 

Page 61



 
Licensing Committee, 

Wednesday, 18th March, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

F823 
 
 

out that, should the Committee grant the application, as submitted, it would permit 
events to take place till 1.30 a.m. on each night throughout the year and that it was his 
understanding that the applicant was seeking the variation only for specific nights. He 
suggested that the Committee might wish to obtain from the applicant clarification 
around the number of nights being sought and seek to ensure that the rights of 
residents in neighbouring properties were protected, whilst not detracting from the 
applicant’s request. 
 
 The Committee agreed that it would be beneficial to hear from the applicant and 
Ms. T. Morrissey, Financial and Commercial Director, was admitted to the meeting. 
 
 Ms. Morrissey provided a brief overview of the application and, having confirmed 
that she would be content for the variation to be granted to cover only the ‘Waterloo Ball’ 
on Saturday, 23rd May, she left the meeting. 
 
 The Head of Building Control pointed out that no written representations had 
been received in respect of the application and that the Police Service of Northern 
Ireland had not objected.  The Council’s Environmental Protection Unit had advised that 
it had, over the past twelve months, received only one noise-related complaint, following 
which the licensee had been provided with advice on noise minimisation.  He confirmed 
that an officer of the Building Control Service had, as part of last year’s renewal 
process, met with the management of the venue to review
[...]
eighton’s of Finaghy to erect three 
freestanding signs at a shop/garage, in respect of which the Planning Service had 
offered an opinion to refuse. 
 
 The Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to adopt the opinion of 
the Planning Service. 
 
 (Since the Committee was not unanimous in its view, the application was subject 
to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the following planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 

Site 
 

Proposal 
 

Opinion 
 

Lagan Homes Limited, 
Land south of 2 Mill Valley 
Place and east of  
11 Mill Valley Crescent 
 

Erection of 9 dwellings, landscaping 
and associated site works. 
 

Approval 

Page 66



 
Town Planning Committee, 
Thursday, 5th March, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

G486 
 
 

Mr. P. Boyle, 
4a Connsbrook Avenue 
 

Proposed extension to existing 
storage/warehouse building and 
internal alterations.  Proposed 
alterations to access and increased 
parking. 
 

Approval 

Ms. K. McConnell, 
2 Marguerite Park 
 

 

Proposed rear two storey extension 
and alterations to existing dwelling  

Approval 

Audleystown Properties  
346 Beersbridge Road 
 

Change of use from coffee shop to  
hot food take away with external flue 

Approval 

 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications and agreed to 
adopt the recommendations, with the exception of those referred to below: 
 

Site 
 

Proposal 
 

Opinion 
 

Property Standard Limited 
20a – 22 Old Cavehill Road 
 
 

Erection of 9 dwellings comprising  
4 semi-detached and 5 detached,  
(Amended Plans Received) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Refusal 

Farran’s Construction, 
Kingsway, 
Dunmurry, 
 

Erection of 13 detached dwellings  
 [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Refusal 

Lagan Homes Limited, 
19 Clarendon Road, 
 

Erection of 7 apartments (change 
of house type from that previously 
approved. 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Refusal 

Mr. D. Rocks, 
35 Knockbreda Park, 
 
  

Replacement dwelling 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Refusal 

Mr. P. Loughlin, 
409 Ormeau Road, 
 

Change of use from office to hot food 
carry out with first floor restaurant 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5] 
 

Refusal 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

G487 
 
 

 

Town Planning Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd March, 2015 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chair);  
  Councillors Austin, Curran, Garrett,  
  Haire, Hutchinson, Jones, Mullan,  
  Newton and L. Patterson. 
  
 In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and  
  Ms. U. McDonald ) Divisional 
  Mr. P. Fitzsimons ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 

 An apology was reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hendron). 

 
Streamlined Decisions Issued  

 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 23rd February and 15th March. 

 
 Reconsidered Items - Application Withdrawn 

 The Committee noted that the application Z/2010/0767/F, which related to 170 
Malone Road, had been withdrawn at the request of the Planning Service to enable 
further information to be considered. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the following planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site 
 

Pragma Planning 
179 Cavehill Road 
 
 
 
Excel Glass  
Musgrave Park  
Industrial Estate 

Proposal 
 

Demolition of existing buildings  
[...]
ed at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Refusal 

   

Page 70



 
Town Planning Committee, 
Monday, 23rd March, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

G489 
 
 

Hardev Sirpal 
362 Woodstock Road 

Change of use for ground floor  
retail unit to become hot food 
takeaway 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Refusal 

FR Ventures  
184 Upper  
Newtownards Rd 
 

Change of use to house of  
multiple occupation (HMO) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Approval 

Mr. A. Johnston 
6 Cutters Lane 
Malone Lower 
 
  

Retrospective change of use  
from dwelling to HMO 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee – Criteria 5.] 
 

Approval 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Chair 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council of 2nd March
	5 To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 2nd March
	7a Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 13th March
	7b Parks and Leisure Committee of 12th March
	7c Development Committee of 10th March
	7d Health and Environmental Services Committee of 4th March
	7e Licensing Committee of 18th March
	7f Town Planning Committee of 5th March
	7g Town Planning Committee of 23rd March



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
361 

 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 30th March, 2015 
at the hour of 6.00 p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee); 
  Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, Ekin,  
  Kingston, McCoubrey, L. Patterson, R. Patterson,  
  Robinson; Rodgers, Stalford and Stoker; and  
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M. E. Campbell, 

Carson, Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, 
Garrett, Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hargey, Hussey,  

  Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Kyle,  
  Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, 

McNamee, McVeigh, Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, 
Reynolds, Spence, Thompson and Verner. 

 
 

Reading of Scriptures 
 

In accordance with Standing Order 9, the Deputy Lord Mayor read a passage 
from the Scriptures. 

 
Apology 

 
An apology was reported on behalf of Alderman Webb. 
 

Admission of Media 
 
 The Council acceded to a request from a broadcasting company to film the 
commencement of the meeting.  
 

Expressions of Thanks 
 
 The Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon) reviewed her term in office and expressed 
her appreciation for the support which she had received from the Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Hendron), the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee) and the former High Sheriff 
(Alderman L. Patterson).  She thanked also the staff who had assisted her over the 
course of the past ten months and placed on record her appreciation for the support 
which she had received from Members. 
 
 The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron) provided a brief overview of her 
term in office and thanked the Lord Mayor, the High Sheriff, the former High Sheriff, 
Members and officers for the assistance which they provided during that time.   



A Council 
362 Monday, 30th March, 2015 
 

 

 
 Representatives of each of the Political Parties on the Council paid tribute to the 
Lord Mayor and the Deputy Lord Mayor for the exemplary manner in which they had 
fulfilled their duties during their term in office.  
 

Final Meeting 
 
 The Council was reminded that a number of Members, namely, the Deputy Lord 
Mayor (Councillor Hendron), Aldermen M. Campbell, Ekin, Stoker and Webb and 
Councillors Cunningham, Curran, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Mac Giolla Mhín, McCarthy, 
Reynolds, Thompson and Verner would be leaving the Council on the following day.  
 
 The Lord Mayor, the Deputy Lord Mayor, together with several Members, paid 
tribute to the aforementioned Members for the significant contribution which they had 
made to the Council and their constituents and wished them well in the future.    
 

Summons 
 

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Minutes 
 

Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon), 
Seconded by Alderman Stalford and   

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the special meeting 
and the monthly meeting of the Council of 2nd March be taken as read 
and signed as correct.  

 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron), 
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 13th March be approved and adopted.  

 
Requests for the Use of the City Hall and the Provision of Hospitality 
 
 At the request of Alderman Rodgers, the Chief Executive undertook to give 
consideration to the most appropriate way in which to mark the ending of the Belfast 
Education and Library Board.  
 

Amendment 
 
Motion re: Northern Ireland Driving Licences 
 

Moved by Alderman Robinson, 
Seconded by Alderman R. Patterson and  
 
 Resolved – That the decision under the heading “Motion re: Northern 
Ireland  



Council A 
Monday, 30th March, 2015 363 

 
 

 

Driving Licences” be amended to provide that, given that the situation had 
progressed since the Minister’s response had been received by the 
Committee, a further letter be forwarded to him requesting an update on 
the matter. 

 
Funding of Projects 
 
 The Council was advised that a meeting of the East Belfast Area-Based Working 
Group had been held on 26th March, at which it had been agreed that two projects in that 
area, namely Willowfield Parish Church and the re-development of the Blanchflower 
Playing Fields by Harland and Wolff Welders Football Club, should be supported under 
the Belfast Investment Fund.  As there would not be another meeting of the existing 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee before the Council ceased to exist, the 
Council noted this recommendation by the Working Group and that it would be passed to 
the incoming Council for agreement. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing addition and amendment, the minutes of the proceedings 
of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 13th March were approved and 
adopted. 
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Newton, 
Seconded by Councillor Kyle and   
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Parks and 
Leisure Committee of 12th March be approved and adopted.  

 
Development Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
Seconded by Alderman Ekin and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Development 
Committee of 10th March be approved and adopted.  

 
Health and Environmental Services Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Corr, 
Seconded by Councillor Curran and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Health and 
Environmental Services Committee of 4th March be approved and 
adopted.  



A Council 
364 Monday, 30th March, 2015 
 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Alderman Ekin, 
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 18th March, omitting those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Town Planning Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Hanna, 

Seconded by Alderman Robinson and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Planning 
Committee of 5th and 23rd March, omitting those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman 

 


